In accerdance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Inselvency (England &
Wwales) Rules 2016 &
paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

%

Companies House

R

25/07/2018 #306
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company details

Company number

0|3|9|5|4|2|2]4

+ Filling in this form

Company name in full

WEATHERLY INTERNATIONAL PLC

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) SIMON
Surname KIRKHOPE

-

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 200

Street ALDERSGATE STREET
ALDERSGATE

Post town LONDON

County/Region

Postcode E|C|1]|A 4| H|D

Country UNITED KINGDOM

o

Administrator’s name ¢

Full forenamef(s)

ANDREW

Surname

JOHNSON

@ Other administrator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another administrator.

Administrator’s address °

@ 0Other administrator

Usethissectiontotellusabout
another administrator.

Building name/number |[200

Street ALDERSGATE STREET
ALDERSGATE

Post town LONDON

County/Region

Postcode E IC [1 |A 4 'H |ID

Country UNITED KINGDOM

NA/17 Vercian 1 0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

E attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

.
(5 (o7 [2[o[i[e




ﬁ CONSULTING

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
REPORT AND STATEMENT OF
PROPOSALS

WEATHERLY INTERNATIONAL PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) (COMPANY NUMBER: 03954224)
(“WTI"} (*“THE COMPANY")

23 JULY 2018

EXPERTS WTH IMPACT



Table of Contents

1. Introduction..

2. Summary estimated Creditor FBEUIMIS ... e e eee e e et e e e s eee e be e et aeessaesae s asasesns e s sane e es e e snaneesraneeaea srnens

3. Background...

4. Conduct of the Administration ...

. Directors StatemEmt OF A AIrS ..o et e AR b e e b s s e
G ESEIMMIALEM OULCOIMIEBS ..o ieee et ettt e v ee e e er e oeere e res e e e sr e e es s eae e sreeeea samme s et e e sesmn e £t s en£ne 2amins e e eeeamnce e e emne

W o~ o~ B Bhow

7 AAMIN S OIS PIOPIOSAI S e iei it i ie ettt iis e e e e st escsar s ees s tes st aseabsseaassbaseansabeeass abansaes s e sessss e smnsans eassseaseessanbnsensenase

8. Xt repOrt AN Ut er QUESTIONS. . it i iriri et rr e e e i b be s e ber s sa sk e aa sbaee s s aas bbaeteaer o s ab s s ane ssbeeae e e sabbae s e s
Appendix A — StatULONY INFOrMAtION......o e e e e e s e s e e s aar e Er s r e e e e e annre
Appendix B — Administrators’ time COStS aN0 @XPERMSES ...voi e eeeeer e et et eeee s eseeseaenn s aeeees s e raneas e eneemtass smee e eenen
Appendix C—Time cost analysis........cccoivceeiveceicceaens

Appendix D - Additional Information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to SIP9..........iiiiennnn 15

Appendix £ — RECRIPES AN0 PaYM@NTS. ..o iresireisrirs s ssrerraresraessasnssrmss smss s sesesres saseassssssasressresssnesssnesssnsssmssensrassrasrnen
Appendix F — Directors’ statement of affairs
Appendix G — Creditors’ statement of claim form
Appendix H — Notice of decision by deemead CONSENT ... it ere e eeetire s esmr e e ss e ane s e e e e e saaassne e e st araeas

Glossary

Act

Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Rules

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

CvL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

siP2

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2

i

Intrepid

siP9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Intrepid Mines Limited

m‘ 3 ¥ “. s "

mm&mm{

Numis Securities Limited

the period

1Jjune 2018 -13 July 2018

'mmm

Pembridge

Pembridge Resources Plc

WMNL

Weatherfy Mining Namibia Limited




Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

1. Introduction

11 Simon Kirkhope and Andrew Johnson were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 1 June 2018. We are required
to send creditors a report setting out what has happened since our appointment and how we intend to progress, and achieve the
purpose of, the Administration of the Company.

12 Full details of the statutory formalities relating to our appointment are set out in Appendix A.

1.3 This report together with appendices contains a summary of background information in relation to our appointment, information
in relation to the activities undertaken in the period since our appointment on 1 June 2018, and the Administrators’ time costs
in accordance with SIP9 {Appendices B and C).

14 A summary of receipts and payments in accordance with SIP7 for the Company is included at Appendix E.

15 The estimated return to creditors is set out in Sections 2 and 6 of this report.
Purpose of the Administration

16 The purpose of an Administration must be to achieve one of the following statutory objectives:
a. Rescuing the company as a going concern;

b. Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up {without
first being in Administration); or

¢. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

1.7 The purpose of the Administration is statutory objective b), achieving a better outcome for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be possible if the Company were wound up without first being in Administration.

1.8 Full details of our rationale for choosing statutory purpose b) is set outin the Section 4 of this report which also covers our actions
to date and proposed actions to be undertaken in pursuit of this objective.

1.9 We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. We did not identify any ethical threats in considering our appointment, but a
copy of cur considerations can be provided on request.

Administrators’ remuneration

1.10 We propose that we will be remunerated on the basis of time costs incurred by us and our staff properly spent in carrying out
the Administration. Details of the rules in relation to Administrators’ remuneration together with details of our time costs to date
and our fee estimate are set out in Appendices B and C.

1.11 Ourfees and dishursements are subject to creditor approval. A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees setting out creditors’ rights
to further information and how fees are approved can be found here:

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-
guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

1.12  Ourfees wili be met out of funding from the Secured Lender, as per the terms of the Administration Funding Agreement dated 1
June 2018, or from realisations of assets into the Administration estate, to the extent available. The Administration Funding
Agreement is only repayable to the extent of net asset realisations in the Administration estate. We will seek approval from the
Secured Lender and any preferential creditors for the drawing of our fees.

1.13  If creditors wish to be supplied with a hard copy of this guidance they should contact us at the details set out at point 1.18 below.

1.14  Additional information in relation to our staffing policies can be found in Appendix D.

Meetings of creditors and further information

1.15  We do not intend to convene a2 meeting of creditors, as in accordance with Paragraph 52{1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”), we consider that the only returns to unsecured creditors (if any} will be from the Prescribed

Part, (see section 6 for more details of estimated creditor returns). As such, a meeting is not required, unless requested by
creditors totaling 10% of the total claims against the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 52{2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act.

3. FTI Consulting, LLP. e A R T



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

1.16  Further information on insolvency processes in general including a step-by-step guide can be found at the following website:
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

1.17  The privacy and security of personal information is very important to us. Information about our collection, use and protection of
personal data can be found at https://www.fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/emea--files/creditors-portal/cip-emea-
forms-info/cip-data-privacy.pdf

1.18 If you have any specific queries in relation to this report or the Administration in general, piease contact the administrators at
Matthew.Moss@fticansulting.com or on 020 3727 1418. Creditors can also use these contact details to request a hard copy of
this report if required.

2. Summary estimated creditor returns

2.1 Given the current operational issues with the Group's principal asset (being the Tschudi mine] it is not yet possible to determine
the likely returns to creditors, although returns to unsecured creditors are expected to be minimal.

2.2 Further details are set out in section 6 of this report.

3. Background

3.1 WTlis a AIM listed UK Holding Company with subsidiaries in 5t Lucia, Namibia and Zambia. The subsidiaries of WTl are not in any
insolvency process and continue to operate under the control of their directors.

3.2  WTl and its subsidiaries [“the Group”) principal activity is mining and production of copper. The Group’s main operating company
is OML, this entity holds the key assets being the Tschudi open pit copper mine which has been producing copper since 2015. Two
immediate holding company’s, WNSL and WMNL sit between WTI and OML. Additionally, the Group has two underground copper
projects, Otjihase and Matchless. All assets are located in Namibia.

3.3 The Group also holds a 90% investment in CARN (65% acquired in June 2018). As a result of the further acquisition the Group now
holds a controlling interest over CARN. The principal activity of CARN is the exploration and development of base metals through
the Berg Aukas project.

3.4 The Secured Lender has provided a number of financing facilities to the Group, totaling ¢.U$5126m and also holds an equity stake
of 24.6% in WTI.

3.5 Asimplified Group structure chart is shown below.

P
Weatherly
(Namibia SL)LTD Ralior Ltd W“g:i"‘;i(:')') Ltd
{St Lucia) [United Kingdom) “wsL”
° “WNSL”
sp | 99%

WeatherlyMining
Namibialtd
{Namibia)
“WMNL”

I
: Orion Mine Finance (Master) Fund ILP |
; Taerm loan tranche B: US5110.5m .
1 Termloan trenche C: US55.4m 1
! Termloan tranche D:US$$5.3m i
! Offtake Prepayment: LUS52.1m '
| Uncommitted term |oan: US$3.0m! '

—
’ - Security over bank accounts of OML heid with Bank of Scatland
Tschudi Centr.al Tsum_Eb Security over mortgage over 26 properties owned by OML
Mine Operations townshipand .
Security over allmovable property of OML
concentator

Fixed and floating charge over all assets of WTI

Fixed and floating charge over all assets af WNSL
Security over allrights, interests and daims of OML

Parent Company
Intermediate holding compa ny
Cperating company

Investmentcompany  _, _ ___ . AT AITAST
TRIET oW T ~A

4. FT! Consuiting, LLP.

Dermant company
SP  Share pledge



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3.6 The Secured Lender has several facilities (detailed above} with OML, as borrower and owner of the Group’s main asset. The Secured

Lender also has a comprehensive security package across the Group.

Trading history

3.7 The Group had been loss-making at a net profit level for a number of years and was reliant on funding from the Secured Lender to

3.8

3.9

3.10

in

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

continue operating. A summary of the trading profit/loss of the Group is illustrated below. This is based on the last available audited
accounts for 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017.

Consolidated Income Statement ($k) 2017 2016 2015 2014
Revenue 75,082 63,653 38,054 32,222
Cost of sales {91,220) {59,938) (44,378) (31,574)
Gross profit/{loss) (16,138} 3,715 {6.324) 648
Gross margin (21%) 6% (17%) 2%
Operating expenses {16,236} (2,341) (6,572) (5,296)
Operating profit/(loss) (32,374) 1,374 (12,896) (4,648)
Operating margin (43%) 2% (34%) (14%)

In 2012 WTI completed the Bankable Feasibility Study for the Tschudi Project and signed a term sheet with the Secured Lender
providing 100% debt funding for the project.

In 2013 WTI was granted an Environmental Clearance Certificate for the development of the Tschudi Copper Mine by the Namibian
Ministry of Environment and Tourism. Brawdown of the Tschudi lcan commenced.

During the start of financial year 2014/2015 (June year-end} the Group was trading well with record breaking production levels
being achieved. With the decline in copper prices at the beginning of 2015 cperations came under review as production levels
achieved were uneconomic. In September 2015 shares were suspended from trading on the AM market until the Group were in 2
position to quantify the full operational and financial effect and address the short term working capital needs.

With the aid of a sharp weakening of the South African Rand {pegged 1:1 to the Namibia Dollar} in late 2015 the Group was able to
deliver improved unit cost results, enabling a more normalised position of the Tschudi mine.

During the course of 2016 the Tschudi mine experienced increased water inflow issues leading to a decrease in ore supply and
subsequently lower copper production (10% lower in June quarter and 15% lower in September quarter).

Although operations improved during 2017 and the early part of 2018, in May 2018 significant additional water inflows within the
Tschudi mine brought production to a halt, with timing of a recommencement of full mining operations uncertain.

As a result of this material uncertainty, the Secured Lender confirmed to WTI, that they were unlikely to permit further drawdowns
under the existing uncommitted lean facility, details of which were announced on 28 July 2017.

As a result, the Directors consider that no reliance could be placed on the Secured Lender supporting the Company financially and
the board of directors therefore took the decision to place the Company into Administration on 1 June 2018.

4. Conduct of the Administration

Administration purpose

4.1

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of the Schedule B1 of the Act, the purpose of an Administration must be one of:
a.) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b.} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up {without
first being in Administration), or

c.) realising property in order te make a distribution to one or more secured or preferantial creditors.

§ - FTI Consulting, LLP. B I



Joint Administrators’' Report and Statement of Proposals

4.2 The purpose of the Administration is to achieve a better outcome for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be possibie
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

4.3 We consider that the Administration gives a better outcome than could be achieved in a liquidation as the appointment process
could be conducted quickly, with the consent of the Secured Lender, and enabled the administrators to gain rapid control of the
operating subsidiaries and ensured that operations continued uninterrupted.

Board Changes

4.4 In order to facilitate a stable basis for the Group moving forwards, the administrators have sought to change the composition of
the beard of directors for a number of WTI’s subsidiaries.

4.5 Inthe administrators’ capacity as sole shareholder of WNSL, the appointment of Mr. J Sisay as the sole director of WNSL was sought
following the resignations of the other directors. Mr. 1 Sisay has also been appointed as a director of several other subsidiaries.

4.6 The other key board changes within the Group included the appointment of Peter Christians to the board of WMNL and OML and
the re-appointment of Andrew Thomson to the board of OML. All appointments were effected by either directors’ or shareholders’
resolutions.

ME&A process

4.7 On 26 April 2018 WTI announced they had engaged Numis and Treadstone as its financial advisers to lead a review of strategic
alternatives for the Company and its assets where all opportunities for maximising shareholder value were to be considered (the
"Strategic Review"), alongside Strand Hansan, its existing nominated adviser and if required, independent financial adviser for the
purposes of Rule 3 of the City Code on Takeovers and Mergers (the "Code").

4.8 The scope of the options considered under the Strategic Review included, but were not limited to, the sale of the entire issued, and
to be issued, share capital of the Company; the restructuring of the Company's debt; the disposal of certain Company asset(s); or
the raising of capital via equity issuance.

4.9 As a result of the fundamental uncertainty over the position at the Tschudi mine due to the significant water ingress and the
Administration appointment the sales process has been put on hold, pending a full review of the situation.

4.10 During the period, the administrators have liaised with both Numis and Treadstone relating to the potential recommencement of
the sales process. It is currently anticipated that this process will commence in September 2018 but is targely dependent on the
ability to resolve the water inflow issue.

AlIM Listing Requirements

4.11 Following the announcement on RNS of the suspension of trading of the shares in WTI on 1 June 2018, the administrators have
been liaising with Strand Hanson tc ensure that all AIM listing requirements are upheld.

4.12 Since our appointment the administrators have issued two further RNS announcements. The first announcement on 13 June 2018
related to the acquisition of a further 65% interest in CARN, 100% owner of the high-grade Berg Aukas underground zinc-lead-
vanadium project near Grootfontein. The second announcement on 3 July 2018 related to the appointment of Mr. ] Sisay to the
board of a number of the Group’s subsidiaries, as detailed above.

Pembridge Shares

4.13 WTI owns 5,769,232 shares in Pembridge Resources Plc. The shares last traded, pre- suspension at 1.5p per share. The
administrators have been liaising with Cooleys LLP, WTI's pre-Administration legal advisers, in relation to the potential sale of the
shares as Pembridge is currently undertaking a secondary placing.

Receipts and payments during the period

4.14 The Secured Lender has provided the Administrators with a funding facility of up to £1m to meet the expenses of the
Administration. A full receipts and payments accounts for the Administrations during the period covered by this report are provided
at Appendix E.

4.15 The key receipt of £277k during the period relates to the return of the deposit paid by WTI, on behalf of Ralior Limited in respect
of the sale and purchase agreement between Ralior Limited, Blackthorn Resources Pty Ltd and African Investments Pty Ltd for the
acquisition of the entire share capital of Intrepid, also referred to as the Kitumba deposit. The transaction failed to complete, as

6. FTl Consuiting, LLP. ER



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

condition precedents set out in the Sale and Purchase Agreement were not satisfied by 31 March 2018 and no extension to the
backstop date was ever agreed.

Employees

4.16 On the date of the Administration appointment, 1 June 2018, WTI had five individuals that were paid through the UK payrell. Two
of the payroll payments related to non-executive director remuneration and ceased on appointment.

4.17 During the period one employee has been made redundant and another has completed his notice period, following his resignation
effective on 4 July 2018.

4.18 The cne remaining employee remains employed as a Technical Consultant to assist with operational matters and is based in
Namibia.

Taxation

4.19 We have notified HM Revenue and Customs of our appointment and in due course approgriate filings will be made to support the
Company’s corporation tax and VAT positions at the date of the Administration.

Statutory investigations

4.20 We have undertaken initial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of the accounts of the Company in order
to understand the realisable assets of the Company and comparing these to the values in the directors’ statement of affairs. We
do not consider that there are any further assets available to the Company other than those set out earlier in this report.

4.21 The data gathered from our initial investigations will assist with our statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986. We are obliged to review the conduct of all directcrs who served in respect of the Company in the 3-year
period prior to the date of the Administration.

4,22 Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors” conduct, they should provide details in writing
to the Administrators. This request forms part of our normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any criticism
of the directors in this particular case. The content of our reports in relation to this are confidential and must be submitted to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills within six months of our appointment as Joint Administrators.

5. Directors’ statement of affairs

5.1 Attached at Appendix F are copies of the directors’ statement of affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment, together
with a list of creditors at the time of appointment, whose details have been provided by Company staff. Please note that the format
of the Statement of Affairs does not include any provision for the costs of the Administration. An estimate of the return to creditors
based on the information provided, and from our work to date, is included in the next section of this report.

5.2  Our commentary on the Statement of Affairs is included at Appendix F.

6. Estimated outcomes

Secured creditors

6.1 At the date of appointment, the Secured Lenders were owed approximately $126m by the Group. WTI is 3 guarantor of this debt.
The Secured Lenders hold security dated 7 May 2015 over the Group. As a result, the Secured Lenders have security over all of
the Groups assets, which includes fixed and floating charges.

6.2 The return to the Secured Lenders is currently uncertain. It is estimated that there will be no return based on estimated levels of
realisations and costs across the Company.

Preferential creditors

6.3 Under the Act the main classes of preferential creditor are employees in respect of certain claims in relation to arrears of wages,
holiday and pensions contributions.

T.FTI Consulting, LLP. B R R T I T



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

6.4

6.5

The administrators have paid retained staff their wages to the date of their redundancy. Consequently, there are not anticipated
to be any arrears of wages claims. However, it is anticipated that there may be claims in respect of accrued but untaken heliday
pay.

We are currently awaiting confirmation from the RPS of the level of preferential claims against the Company. We currently
envisage that there will be no funds available to make a distribution to preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10
6.11

Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors.

Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion
of the net property of the company achieved from floating charge asset realisations must be made available for the unsecured
creditors (“the Prescribed Part”).

There are unlikely to be sufficient funds to repay the Secured Creditors, therefore returns to unsecured creditors would only
potentially come from the Prescribed Part, up to a maximum of £600k.

We currently have insufficient information to estimate the likely size of the Prescribed Part and the return to unsecured creditors,
given that calculation is subject to the total level of floating charge realisations, the costs of realisations and the cost of paying
preferential creditors, all of which remain uncertain.

However, given the information that we have to date it is unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Creditors wishing to nevertheless submit a claim should use the creditors statement of claim form provided at Appendix G, with
any claims made being supported by copy invoices or other relevant documentation sufficient to allow your claim to be adjudicated.

7. Administrators’ proposals

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

The main purposes of the Administration are statutory objective b, achieving a better outcome for each of the Comypany’s creditors
as a whole than would be possible if the Company were wound up without first being in Administration.

| am seeking a decision from the creditors to approve my proposals using the deemed consent procedure.

If a creditor agrees with the proposed decision to approve my proposals, then they do not need to do anything. Unless 10% of
creditors, who would be entitled to vote at a qualifying decision procedure, object to the decision to approve my proposals they
will automatically be approved on 8 August 2018.

if a creditor wishes to object to the decision, they must complete and return the enclosed notice of cbjection so that it is received
by me by no later than 23.59 hours on 8 August 2018. If a creditor has not already submitted proof of their debt, they should
complete the enclosed form and return it to me. Objections by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged a proof of debt by
no later than 23.59 on 8 August 2018.

It is my responsibility to determine whether any objections received are sufficient for this Deemed Consent Procedure to end
without a decision being made. If sufficient objections are received, then | wilf write to creditors to seek approval for this decision
using a qualifying decision process.

The contents of this entire document represent the Administrators’ proposals. In order to provide clarity to creditors on the further
specific areas for which the Administrators are seeking approval we have set out our specific proposals below, which apply to the
Company.

Proposed Strategy, Actions and Activities

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

We will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in crder to achieve the purpese of the Administration.

To do all such other things and generally exercise all of our powers as contained in Schedules B1 and 1 of the Act, as the
Administrators consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

To investigate and as appropriate pursue any claims the Company may have.

We shall be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors against the Company unless we
conclude, in our reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distribution.

8 FTI Consulting, LLP. SACERTE AT wPAlm



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

7.11 We shall be authorised to distribute funds to the secured, preferential creditors and unsecured creditors as and when claims are
agreed and funds and circumstances permit.

Creditors Committee

7.12 Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation to form a Creditors’
Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish
to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of
the Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link
below:

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional /R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees.pdf

7.13 In the event the creditors of the Company so determine, a creditors committee be appointed comprising of not more than five and
not less than three creditors.

Proposed Exit Routes

7.14 The most likely exit route for each of the Company is moving to dissolution after the completion of its Administration.

7.15 Once all assets have been realised, and if there are no funds available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors (other
than the Prescribed Part) and a liquidation process is not required, the Administrators shall file a notice pursuant to Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Act together with their final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution
of that company.

7.16 in the event that the Administrators believe liquidation to be the most appropriate route for a company, for example if there are
onerous assets that need to be disclaimed, or there are matters that require further investigation, we will exit the Administration
of that company by a compulsory liquidation. The Administrators give notice that on such a petition the Joint Administrators will
seek their appointment as liguidators pursuant to Section 140 of the Act, with any liquidator being able to undertake acts required
or authorised under any enactment individually. The creditors are entitled to nominate a different person as the proposed
liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

Discharge of Administrators

7.17 We will be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon our
appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Administrators’ Remuneration

7.18 That the creditors committee, if one is appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by £TI at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and be
asked to agree any category 2 expenses.

4.23 That if a creditors’ committee is not appointed, the Secured Lender {and preferential creditors if applicable) of the relevant
company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators' remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.18 of the Rules, to be fixed
by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators” and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

8. FTl Consulting, LLP. TREZIRTS Mo MPATDT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

8. Next report and further questions

8.1 We are required to provide a progress report to all creditors within one month of the end of the first six months of the
Administration, or when the Administration comes to an end, whichever is sooner.

Should you have any queries in the meantime please do not hesitate to contact Matthew Moss on 020 3727 1418 or by email at
Matthew.Moss@fticonsulting.com.

For and on behalf of the Company

y O

Simon Kirkhope
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability.

Simon Kirkhope and Andrew Johnson are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales, under Section 390{2}(a} of the Insolvency Act 1986.

10 . FTI Consulting, LLP. CXAZRATE N MR



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A — Statutory information

Company and Appointment Information

Weatherly International PLC

Registered number 03954224

Director(s)

i
*

Directors” shareholdings Nil

Court High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Appointer The directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Pursuant to Paragraph 29 of the
Schedule B1 of the Act, notice of intention to appoint administrators was given to, and waived by the Secured Lenders

Administrators’ Information

Administrator 1 Administrator 2
Name Simon Kirkhope Andrew lohnson
Address 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
Authorising body ICAEW ICAEW

The appointment of the Administrators was made by the directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

The security is in favour of Orion Mine Finance (Master) Fund i LP {the Secured Lenders) and was granted on 7 May 2015 and is a fixed
and floating charge.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act, any function of the Administrators may be exercised by any or all of the
Administrators named above.

The centre of main interest of the Company is United Kingdom. Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
the Administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations.

11.FTl Consulting, LLP. eI



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix B — Administrators’ time costs and expenses

Pre-Administration fees

FTI Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd (“FT) Australia”) provided advisary services pursuant to a letter of engagement dated 2 December
2017 with Orion Mine Finance Management | Limited, {the "Secured Lender”} in relation to an Independent Business Review (“IBR”} of
the Company.

On 2 February 2018, under a further letter of engagement with the Secured Lender, FT1 Australia was requested to assist with providing
financial, strategic and restructuring recommendations and analysis. Under the same engagement letter FT| Australia also assisted the
Company in preparing the Group’s financial model and an information memorandum. Also included was the review of the sale of
surplus real estate assets and the Group’s process for applying for the extension of mining licences.

On 29 May 2018, under a further letter of engagement, FTI Consulting LLP {“FT! UK”) was engaged by the Secured Lender to plan for a
potential Administration appointment in respect of the Company.

Time costs of £15,000 plus VAT have been incurred by FTt UK in relation to the planning for a potential Administration appointment. No
fees have been drawn to date.

Administrators’ fee basis and fee approval

Pursuant to Rule 18.16 of the Rules the remuneration of the administrators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following

a. as a percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal;

b. by reference to time properly given by the Administrator and his staff attending to matters arising in the Administration; or
c. asetamount.

The basis of the Administrators’ fees will be determined by a creditors committee (if one is established by the ¢reditors of the Company)
or by a meeting of creditors of the Company {if one is convened). If no committee is established and no meeting is convened, it is proposed
that the remuneration of the Administrators will be fixed in accordance with option b above and that proposed fees will be approved in
accordance with Rule 18.18 of the Rules. These rules are outlined below:

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the basis of the Administrators'
remuneration may be fixed by approval of.

= Each secured creditor; or

« [f the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
the preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider approval.

There is no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators' remuneration.
A copy cf the ‘Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' is available at:

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-
april-2017.ashx?la=en

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post.
Post-appointment time costs and expenses

An analysis of our time in accordance with the provisions of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to
the above date is enclosed overleaf

The main areas of our work have been set out in the body of the report but can be summarised as follows:

*  Supporting board changes and directer resignations / appointments

*  Liaising with advisers regarding sale process

s Liaising with NOMAD regarding announcements and listing requirements

12 . FTI Consulting, LLP. TASIRTE Mo BT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

=  Managing insurance and health and safety processes of business

e  Cashiering and reconciliation of bank accounts

*  Responding to shareholder queries

*  Notifications to relevant tax authorities

¢ Review of relevant accounting and statutory records in accordance with SIP2

*  Reporting to the Secured Lender

s Gathering books and records of the business

*  Complying with statutory formalities include relevant filings and statutory communications
*  Maintaining the Administration record

»  Notifying HM Revenue & Customs of our appointment

We have incurred time costs during the period of £109,927 {net of VAT) properly dealing with the Administration of the Company. No
time costs have been drawn during the period, nor has any approval to draw fees been sought during the period.

For the avoidance of doubt, the fees of FTI Australia in relation to its separate engagement are not included in the time cost analysis in
Appendices B and C.

In addition, we have incurred no Category 2 expensas and Category 1 {out-of-pocket) expenses of £13, during the period. No expenses
have been drawn during the period, nor has any approval to draw expenses been sought during the period.

Category 1 expenses are not subject to creditor approval. Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors and relate to
services provided to us by associated companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage. Further
details in relation to this can be found at Appendix D (if applicable} together with additional information in relation to our policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade.

Administrators’ fee estimate

A breakdown of our fee estimate is provided below.

Administrators’ fee estimate represents the likely time costs that will be incurred in undertaking their duties in respect to the Company
during the Administration and, should the administrator become liquidator, their duties in the liquidation. It is important to note that
the quantum of remuneration drawn will be limited by the realisations from the Company’s assets and as such fees will only be drawn if
there are funds in the Administraticn {in addition to agreed funding provided by the Secured Creditors), or subsequent liquidation, to do
50.

Weathe-ly irternatianal Pic {in administratsar}

Incurred to date To be incurred Total estimate
Hr £ Hr £ Hr £
Administration and Planning 172 91,175 17 8,825 188 100,000
Investigations 23 7,260 41 12,740 64 20,000
Realisation of assets 3 2,550 126 107,450 128 110,000
Trading 3 2,635 32 27,365 35 30,000
Creditors 8 3,100 111 41,900 119 45,000
Tax - - 12 20,000 12 20,000
Reporting 6 3,207 33 46,793 89 50,000
Administrators' fee estimate 215 109,927 422 265,073 637 375,000

13 . FTI Consuiting, LLP. ZASI T oM T o wEelT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix C— Time cost analysis

Weatherty Irternational vdministration) - Administrato and disbursements for 8 to 13 July 2018

Sr Managing Dir Managing Dir / Dir Consyltant Associate Total Time Total Cost
Administration & Planning
Strategy and planning 18.1 - 30.1 - 48.2 29,231
Initial actions 27.1 - 164 - 43.5 30,579
Appointrent and related formalities 31 - 18.2 16.1 374 143549
Receipts and payments accounts - - - - - -
Checklist / Reviews / Filing - - 264 - 264 12,144
Cashiering and reconciliations - - 43 11.2 16.0 45672
Subtotat 433 00 a5.9 7.3 1715 91,175
Investigations
Staterment of affairs - - 46 - 4.6 2,116
Reports of Directors' conduct - - 4.2 - 4.2 15932
Books and records - - - 113 113 2486
Electranic records - - - 33 33 726
Subtotal o0 00 88 14.6 234 7.260
Realisation of assets
Sale of business 30 - - - 30 2,550
Subtotal 30 [LF) 0.0 00 30 2550
Trading
Ongoing trading / monitoring 31 - - - 31 2,635
Subtotal 31 00 0.0 0.0 31 2,635
Creditors [cormespondence and claims)
Unsecured creditars - - - 238 23 616
Employees - - 2.8 - 28 1,288
Sharehalders - - 2.6 - 26 1,196
Lease creditors - - - - - -
Subtotal 00 00 54 FS) 8.2 3,100
Reporting
Proposals - - 42 - 4.2 1,932
Secured craditor reports 15 - - - 15 1,275
Subtotal 15 a.0 42 0.0 57 3,207
Total Tme by Grade 55.9 - 1143 447 2149
Total Cost by Grade 47,5150 - 52,578.0 9,834.0 109,917
Average by Grade

Time Costs Cat. 1 Expenses Cal. 2 Expenses Total

Total Costs In Period 109,927 13 - 109,940
Amount billed to date - - - -
Total Outstanding 109,927 13 - 109,540

14.. FTI Consulting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix D — Additional Information in relation to Administrators’
fees pursuant to SIP9

Detailed below is FTI's policy in relation to:
« staff atlocation and the use of sub-contractors;
s professional advisors; and

o disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

QOur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements
of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior Consultant and
Consultant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger,
more complex cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

With regard to support staff, we wouid advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only
if there is a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time in this regard.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used or intend to use the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of
our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement Fees paid to date (£)
Simmaons & Simmons {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements Nil
Strand Hanson (NOMAD} Fixed fee 11,122
ERA Solutions (Employee specialists} Hourly rate and disbursements 300
Additions Accountants {Bookkeepers} Fixed fee 450

Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

We have utilised the services of other teams within FTI Consulting LLP to assist with the Administration process. The fees of cur tax and
strategic communications teams have been included in ocur SIPS analysis provided to creditors of the Company and allocated to the work
streams and entities to which their work related, for approval by those parties approving our fees.

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are in line with general market practice and that the service is comparable to
similar firms of professional advisors. In addition, by working clasely with our internal teams, we believe a more coordinated and cost-
effective approach to the Administration work streams has been possible.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage,
case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to payments
due to associated Company for the provision of services to the office holder.

15 FTI Consulting, LLP. TARETITIom T N 3AlT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

On this assignment we have not yet incurred any category 2 disbursements.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment is as follows:

Grade £ (Per hour)
Senior Managing Director 850
Managing Director 735
Senior Director 680
Director 610
Senior Consultant 540
Consultant 460
Analyst (experienced) 305
Analyst {junior) 220
Executive Assistant 165

16 - FTI Consulting, LLP. TATIRTE T2 v AlT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Staternent of Proposals

Appendix E — Receipts and payments

Statement of Affairs Administration Period
Expected to Realise (£} 1 June 2018 to 13 July 2018

Receipts

Administration Funding 86,000
Kitumba Depasit 298,234 277,300
Total 298,234 363,300
Payments

Professional Fees {11,131)
Consultancy Services (25,785)
Arrears - Wages and Salaries {10,827)
Statutory Advertising (79)
Wages & Salaries {13,673)
Bank Charges {92)
Employee Expenses (723)
Employee Specialists {250)
Payroll Services (375)
Total (62,935)
Current Surplus 300,365
Represented by:

Cash at bank 297,998
VAT receivable 2,367
Total 300,365

17 -FT Consuiting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix F — Directors’ statement of affairs

The Directors Statement of Affairs for the Company is shown overleaf,

The Statement of Affairs reflects the directors understanding of the affairs of the Company at the point at which the Company entered
Administration.

The Administrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs and have no comments.

18 - FT! Consulting, LLP. SXPLATS T MIALDT



Rule 3.30

(a) Insert neenw and addross of
rogistered offive of the company

() Insext date

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
WEATHERLY INTERNATIONAL PLC 03954224
In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION CR-2018-004537
COMPANIES COURT

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Weatherly International PLC, Orion House, Bossemer Road, Welwyn
Garden City, Hertfordshire, England, ALT 1tHH

on the (b) 1 June 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at (b) 1 June 2018, the date that the company entered

administration.

Full name: i i

Signed XA

Dated 13 June2018

WEDNESDAY

*AZAYPRES*
A15

25/07/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

#305




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Uncharged assets:

Bank of Scotland GBP account

Bank of Scotland USD account

VAT owed

Rent deposit paid to Devonshire Business Centre

Deposit for purchase of CARN Ltd held by Cooley *

Deposit for Kitumba held by Intrepid

Prepayments

Investment in China Africa Resources Namibia Ltd
Investment in Pembridge Resources plc
Intercompany Receivables

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Vahe Realise
£ £
53043 530.43
6,012.09 6,012.09
36,248.44 36,248.44
707.50 0.00
433,506.90 433,506.90
298,23375 29823375
8,847.85 0.00
100,839.06 100,839.06
73,557.71 73,557.71
75,790,212.35 0.00
76,748,696.08 948 928.38

*This is now an asset in the form of a 65% shareholding in China Africa Resources Limited.

Signature XdR Date qulj




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets availabie for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

(Contingent guarantee liability- convert to fixed charges on administration)

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total (deficiency)/surplus as regards members

£

(50,373)

1o realise

948,928

£
£(182,711)

898,555

£

£(96,790,05)

715,844

£(96

£182,711

074,207)

£(4,029,022

E182,711

ﬁl3.846,31 1)

£(96,074,

207)
520,519)

5(991

£(105,2.7.L_,5351




T NOILYW oIS 0302
SUON SUON | £t'169 P20 :
SuON auoN | 05891 L Moo Nl g34>v0322l
H1¥ €I KeLng TSp[E MON | anua) WAL
ouoN QUON | 00°LPE' “IOMO], [D 1007 g ‘anua)) JyBig
Ma6 payumy g5
JuoN SuoN | Z9'¥01 01'TV ‘PIoYIRY ‘Aem olmbsopy “008]d Juapu
NAT V9O | Adusdy Suisuaor]
auoN suoN | 00’891 WOPUOT ‘SURT JORI] 9§ UU] S prewssg 1gauido)
SO1L Wzod A3100D
AUON SUON | 0F'150°8 UOpUO] 130§ ProIg PO 69 POOMTSEQ
SUON SUON] | 18°8Z9 - NOLLGHIOIN] gD Y03y
JUON J0upaI) [enuaialeId | 0010197 NoILdHgogml  921pu03d
SuON Jonpar) enusageld | 20°786'1 . NOLLGwIDIN GALPYOFS ]
NOLLYHF04N 1 G310¢03Y
SUON JOJIpaI)) [enuaIdgold | £6'sH1°01 |
]
uaAlg Iojpa Aq 199p (spoosod yim) weuer) Jo
¥ AILMass Jo an[ep | ANmoas e | PIOY AIIN0as AUe Jo S{IER(] JO nmoury SSIPPY 10)pa1d JO AUTRN

‘notssassod s Awreduros s ur Apadoid 1340 spn Jo uonuiar Sunuield SINIPSId pup SIMIALS 10 spood Jo Ajddns ay) Jo soueaps ur pred sunoure
Surune;d S1owoISNd pup SUSWSISE o[BS [RUCHIPUOD JO SUISBI| [9NBYD ‘asey2Ind-oITy JSPUN SINPAI [[B AFJUSPI PUB SI0)[PaId {[B SPNJOU] ISNUI N0 :JON

SYOLIJAED ANVAANOD



) \u ST =wd

AP

ZL'L¥'698°001 1®10],
(Anpqen
*10JRNSTURUpE epnuLag SOWH sa)mRIEN()
e yo uaumutodde sy uo ‘oyoIquIag juafunuo))
§10Z/5/L | s=8reys paxy o) paAued Jeu) ‘peoy Aeg sid 69 d11pumy
£107/01/87 | Suowaaide [e39] snoueA Bia ‘Butp|ng USPIA[RG Y] |  ISISEJN OUBUL]
€10Z/01/L1 | So8reqo Suneo(y 4q pamadg | 78 1S0'06L 96 ‘§991A208 punyd O Jo S10 SUTN UoLID)
HHI LTV A1) uapren) | (J0ipazd Auedinod
MON SUON | S1°S0£°806°C ufmpap ‘peOY JoWSsS3g “aSnOH uou() |  JOy) py] Joijey
UON SuoN | 80'601°8 AdjdmS DUYWH IN Pue 3XvVd
JA€ F1dl jopns uRIn PIT S911008SY
auoN SUON | 00°590°S AoyBney ‘oueT 9911, 1] 08[d 59900 £ | Pue 1e1sBupg usy
A9E IMN (reyuar
suoN QUON | 91°9%7 ‘GopuOT 930N§ UNNN (7 ‘i [ende) qoory |  syyuow ) 4oory
HH1 LTV 2IspiopuoH ‘A1) USpIen) | San0a)) SSIUSng
SUON SUON | 81°€ELS THAM[OM DROY JOWISSag “aSNOH UOLIQ QNSUOA(T
(¥ I+ 11088V st anp junowy}) pr1Ad
BI[ROSOY ‘pO07 | SIuie 30mossy]
QUON SUON | 9t'909°ct MSN ‘AsupAg 201 [jauuo),0 01-9 ‘97 1 auoispeal]
suoN auoN | OF ¥606 OSE YIM TUOpUOT ‘Moy MoK 97 UQSUEH puens
AST 6ML
SUON sueN | s00s ‘puounjory ‘peoy ISIpeisd 9¢ ‘QSNOH BIDIA MOUMOMMO]
‘1714 WipOH UopuoT ‘arenbg Jajsousaed penun]
SuoON SuoN | ££'¢€°] 01 ‘Surping a3uuyoxy ¥003§ UOPUHOT YL | SARLNIRG STWIMN
"11L WyOH Uopuor] ‘arenbg 1a1s0twdfed payary
suoN SUoON | 00'000°0€ 01 ‘Sutpping >3uvyoxy YJ0IS UOPUOT SYL, | SANLNISG SHINN
adueldxyg
SuoON 3UON | 00'08%'6 ST. WpDA “uopuo] ‘drenbg Iosoused o1 ¥201S Uopuo]




~ VAWV

13 \W [ wma — e

© L QAOYORd NOLYHIOAN]

SYHATOHIIVHS ANVJAOD



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix G — Creditors’ statement of claim form

Weatherly international Pic

MName and address of creditor:

Amount claimed in the Administration:

{Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor:

Name of creditor:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Date: / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Please return this form to FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD or email it to Matthew.Moss@fticonsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994. In broad terms relief is
available when the debt is six months cid and "written off” by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account.

Claims iodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element. f/when dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt
relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element through
their VAT return.

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994. Creditors who are uncertain how to
claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice,

26 - FTi Consulting, LLP. EXZCATG M o yiBAcT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix H — Notice of decision by deemed consent

Weatherly International Plc — In Administration

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of E&W Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)
Number 004537 of 2018

(Company Number 03954224)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Simon Kirkhope and Andrew Johnson to the creditors of Weatherly International Plc that the following decision

under paragraph 108 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 is sought from them by way of a Deemed Consent Procedure.

1. That the administrators’ proposals are approved.

Please note that unless 10% of the creditors who woulid be entitled to vote at a qualifying decision procedure object to this decision,

then it will be automatically approved on 8 August 2018, the Decision Date.

To object to this decision, creditors must send to me at my offices at FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, Aldersgate,
Londen, EC1A 4HD, a duly completed notice of objection by no later than 23.59 hours on 8 August 2018, the Decision Date,
together with proof of their debt, (if not already been lodged) without which objections will be invalid.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged), by no later than 23.59 hours on 8 August 2018, without which,
cbjections will be invalid.

Creditors should note that it is my responsibility to determine whether any objections received are sufficient far this Deemed
Consent Procedure to end without a decision being made. If sufficient objections are received, then | will write to creditors to
saek approval for this decision using a qualifying decision process.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the insolvency proceedings are entitled
to vote on the resolution provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical meeting of creditors be held to
determine the cutcome of the decision(s) above. Any request for a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of
their debt (if not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10%
in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by deemed consent by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 within 21 days
of 8 August 2018, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street,

Aidersgate, London, EC1A 4HD, Matthew Moss or contact by telephone on 020 3727 1418, or by email at
Matthew.Moss@fticonsulting.com.

DATED THIS 23RD DAY OF JULY 2018

e

Simon Kirkhope
Joint Administrator

27 - FT1 Consulting, LLP. TAEZITI N



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Matthew.Moss@fticonsulting.com
Q20 3727 1418

L L]
About FTI Consulting

FTi Consulhing, LLP. is a global business adwsory firm dedicated to hetping organisations protect and enhance enterprise
value in an ingreasmgly complex legal, regulatery and economic environment. FT1 Censuiting professionals, who are
Yocated in all major business centers throughout the wond, work closely with cliems 1o anticipate. iluminate and
overcome compiex business challenges in areas such as investigations, litigation, mergers and acquisitions. regulatory

issues, reputation management and restructuring.

www.fticonsulting.com 2014 FTi Consuling, LLP All nghts reservad



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

Youdonothavetegiveanycontactinformation, butif
youdoitwill helpCompanies Houseifthereisa query
ontheform. Thecontactinformation you give willbe
visible to searchers of the publicrecord.

Crmcmame MATTHEW MOSS

Comeervrame £T] CONSULTING LLP

Address 2 O 0

ALDERSGATE STREET

ALDERSGATE

Post town LONDON

County/Region

Postcode E C 1 A 4 H D

“UY NITED KINGDOM

DX

Telephone

020 3727 1418

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{J Youhave attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

“ Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U)Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Forfurther information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




